c)  Market Risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value of
future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices, such as foreign exchange rates,
interest rates and equity prices.  The
objective of market risk management is
to manage and control market risk within
acceptable parameters, while optimising the
return to Council.

The primary market risk that Council is
exposed to is interest rate risk.
At the reporting date Council had the
following mix of financial assets and liabilities
exposed to variable interest rate risk:

2014 2013

$ $

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Loans and
Receivables

  606,068 605,578

Cash and Cash
equivalents

2,788,314 3,724,528

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF COUNCIL’S
EXPOSURE TO POSSIBLE CHANGES IN
INTEREST RATES

The following sensitivity analysis is based on
the interest rate risk exposures in existence
at the reporting date.  The analysis assumes
all other variables remain constant and was
performed on the same basis for 2013.

At 30 June 2014, if interest rates had moved,
as illustrated in the table below, profit and
equity would have been affected as follows:

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Surplus/(Loss) Equity

2014 2013 2014 2013

$ $ $ $

+ 200
basis
points

56,580 76,333 56,580 76,333

- 200
basis
points

(56,580)   (76,333) (56,580)   (76,333)

The movements in profit are due to higher/
lower interest costs from variable rate debt
and cash balances.

30. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(CONTINUED)

58 59

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL
REPORT for the year ended 30 June 2014

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL
REPORT for the year ended 30 June 2014

(d)  Net Fair values

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown
in the Statement of Financial Position are as follows:

30 June 2014 30 June 2013

Carrying
amount

Net Fair
Value

Carrying
amount

Net Fair
Value

Fair Values

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,788,314 2,788,314 3,724,528 3,724,528

Loans 250.000 250.000 250,000 250,000

Receivables 356,068 356,068 355,578 355,578